Received 16 May 2023; accepted 27 May 2023. Date of publication 8 June 2023; date of current version 6 December 2023.
The review of this article was arranged by Editor A. Escobosa.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/JEDS.2023.3284291
Probe-Dependent Residual Error Analysis
for Accurate On-Wafer MOSFET
Measurements up to 110 GHz
LUCAS NYSSENS (Graduate Student Member, IEEE), SHIQI MA, MARTIN RACK (Member, IEEE),
DIMITRI LEDERER (Member, IEEE), AND JEAN-PIERRE RASKIN (Fellow, IEEE)

dimensions.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors would like to thank GlobalFoundries for chip
fabrication and research support, MPI Corporation for sup-
porting this work with the TITANTM RF probes and AC-2
calibration substrate.
REFERENCES
[1] Z. Zhao et al., “22FDSOI device towards RF and mmWave applica-
tions,” in Proc. IEEE BiCMOS Compound Semicond. Integr. Circuits
Technol. Symp. (BCICTS), Monterey, CA, USA, 2021, pp. 1–6,
doi: 10.1109/BCICTS50416.2021.9682480.
[2] N. Derrier, A. Rumiantsev, and D. Celi, “State-of-the-art and future
perspectives in calibration and de-embedding techniques for char-
acterization of advanced SiGe HBTs featuring sub-THz fT/fMAX,”
in Proc. IEEE Bipolar/BiCMOS Circuits Technol. Meeting (BCTM),
2012, pp. 1–8, doi: 10.1109/BCTM.2012.6352639.
[3] M. Cabbia, C. Yadav, M. Deng, S. Fregonese, M. De Matos,
and T. Zimmer, “Silicon test structures design for sub-THz and
THz measurements,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 12,
pp. 5639–5645, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3031575.
[4] D. F. Williams et al., “Calibrations for millimeter-wave silicon tran-
sistor characterization,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 62,
no. 3, pp. 658–668, Mar. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2014.2300839.
[5] R. B. Marks, “A multiline method of network analyzer calibration,”
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 39, no. 7, pp. 1205–1215,
Jul. 1991, doi: 10.1109/22.85388.
[6] R. B. Marks and D. F. Williams, “Characteristic impedance
determination using propagation constant measurement,” IEEE
Microw. Guided Wave Lett., vol. 1, no. 6, pp. 141–143, Jun. 1991,
doi: 10.1109/75.91092.
[7] D. F. Williams and R. B. Marks, “Transmission line capacitance
measurement,” IEEE Microw. Guided Wave Lett., vol. 1, no. 9,
pp. 243–245, Sep. 1991, doi: 10.1109/75.84601.
[8] A. Rumiantsev, P. L. Corson, S. L. Sweeney, and U. Arz, “Applying
the calibration comparison technique for verification of transmis-
sion line standards on silicon up to 110 GHz,” in Proc. 73rd
ARFTG Microw. Meas. Conf., Boston, MA, USA, 2009, pp. 1–6,
doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.2009.5278064.
[9] D. F. Williams, R. B. Marks, and A. Davidson, “Comparison of on-
wafer calibrations,” in 38th ARFTG Conf. Dig., San Diego, CA, USA,
1991, pp. 68–81, doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.1991.324040.
[10] S. Liu et al., “New methods for series-resistor calibrations on
substrates with losses up to 110 GHz,” IEEE Trans. Microw.
Theory Techn., vol. 64, no. 12, pp. 4287–4297, Dec. 2016,
doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2016.2609911.
[11] S. Amakawa et al., “Causal characteristic impedance determination
using calibration comparison and propagation constant,” in Proc. 92nd
ARFTG Microw. Meas. Conf. (ARFTG), Orlando, FL, USA, 2019,
pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.2019.8637225.
[12] L. Nyssens, M. Rack, D. Lederer, and J.-P. Raskin, “Effect of probe
coupling on MOSFET series resistance extraction up to 110 GHz,”
in Proc. IEEE Latin Amer. Electron Devices Conf. (LAEDC), Cancun,
Mexico, 2022, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/LAEDC54796.2022.9908195.
[13] C. Raya, “Modélisation et optimisation de transistors bipolaires
àhétérojonction Si/SiGeC ultra rapides pour applications mil-
limétriques,” Ph.D. dissertation, Sci. Physiques L’ingénieur, Univ.
Bordeaux, Bordeaux, France, 2008.
[14] D. F. Williams, A. C. Young, and M. Urteaga, “A prescrip-
tion for sub-millimeter-wave transistor characterization,” IEEE
Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 3, no. 4, pp. 433–439, Jul. 2013,
doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2013.2255332.
[15] A. Rumiantsev and N. Ridler, “VNA calibration,” IEEE Microw. Mag.,
vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 86–99, Jun. 2008, doi: 10.1109/MMM.2008.919925.
[16] S. Fregonese, M. De Matos, M. Deng, D. Céli, N. Derrier, and
T. Zimmer, “Importance of probe choice for extracting figures of merit
of advanced mmW transistors,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 68,
no. 12, pp. 6007–6014, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3118671.
[17] A. Bracale et al. “A new approach for SOI devices small-signal param-
eters extraction,” Analog Integr. Circuits Signal Process., vol. 25,
p. 157, Nov. 2000.
[18] J. C. Tinoco and J.-P. Raskin, “Revised RF extraction methods for deep
submicron MOSFETs,” in Proc. Eur. Microw. Integr. Circuit Conf.,
2008, pp. 127–130, doi: 10.1109/EMICC.2008.4772245.
[19] B. Saha et al., “Reliable technology evaluation of SiGe HBTs
and MOSFETs: fMAX Estimation from measured data,” IEEE
Electron Device Lett., vol. 42, no. 1, pp. 14–17, Jan. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/LED.2020.3040891.